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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q" 293 A—C‘
Copeland, Ben H, 1232-F

/
July 8, 1930, ./
Z

Mr, T. W. Copeland,
Route 1,
Garner, Tex.

Dear Sir:

!

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pllgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man ie survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space prov1ded on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

"D

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother? 2] o

If so, give her name and address: T

s

2. 18 the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is thé deceésed survived by any woman ;7ZL§F'
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)

of the enclosed Act as amended?

.»7

;g so, give her name and addﬁ?ﬁ (2N

X
For The Quarteﬂﬁfsber Genéra;ﬁ
y Utag
=) R ”‘\f’éry truly yourg,
Enclosures: = LY I £
Envelope SN i
B \f"'\ L\ VY (
Act - erin e\ ). HUBHES,
Amendment NE LA Captaid, Q./M. Corps,
Agsistant.






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHMINGTON

IN REPLY REsER TO qu 293 A"C

Copelami, Ben H, June 29 , 1929.

¥r. T, W. Copeland,
R1,
m: M."

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Pvts Bem H. Copelamd, Co. B. J40th Inf, whose remains are now
interred in the Meuse-Argeane American (emedery, Romagne-sous-Hontfa con,
Meuse, France. '

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if sc, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgriwage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a stetement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is aleo requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asslstant.



} : WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A—C
Copeland, Ben H, 1232-p

July 8, 1980,
¥r, T. ¥. Copeland,

Route 1,

Garaer, Tex,

Dear Sir:

¢

Your attention is invited to the enclesed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make & pilgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe a&as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. Tc¢ complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow

who has not remarried? - s

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the déceaéed;survived by any woman

who stood in logo parentis to him ac-
cording to the ierms of Section 4 (a)

of the enclosedect as emended? - > 3

¥
If so, give her name and address:

e ——

For The{Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures: §
Envelope | g 4;
Act e ‘" A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment % Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.

lemmamosren



WAR DEPARTMENT <N
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

R Ry nene vol Gl 295 A=C

Copelani, Ben H, June gg . 1929.

:ri-.v. We Copeland,
Garner, Yexass

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiere, sailors and marines of the Amerlcan
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimages to

these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Pyts Ben U, Copalamd, Jo. 3. 14084 Infs whose remmins are now
{nterped in the Hesuse-Argenue American Cemedory, Romegne-sgus-dontie con,
Mouse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who ie entitled under the provieions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitaticns to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to hsr relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that gffect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

no postage.

Vor The Quartermaster General,

Vory truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.

Envelops. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aselstant.




QM 293 A-C

!
Copeland, Ben H. Pyvt. #2224547,

Company B, 140th Infantry. Jamary 15,1927,

SUBJACT: Identification of body.

]

KO Tne Adjutant General, Washington, D: C.

1. You are informed that the investigation in the case of  the

soldier named above has been successful. His body has been recovered g

from the following location:

Izolated grave in fieli,

north Bois de Montrebean, Comm
Exermont (Ardennes). i ik

Map Foret 4'Argonne, E-302.39, N-279.81.

Body bas been permanently buried im Grave 23, Block H, Row

43, Meuse-Argonne Americsn Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfsucon
Meuse, France. : 3

For The Quartermaster General:

F. H. POPE,
. COlonel, Q.s M., Cq’_ r,
g Assistant.

L

26/440/EYS

LuinL{//

we ¢



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

I CUPELAID, Ben He = &vts Y OTRAEY Cig

try s, Copeland,
Route #1,
Gﬁrjﬂc’l‘ ' Taeras,

The @uartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemstery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently mariked by
white headstones inscribed with the namo, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Hoadstones will be placed

at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please he assured that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was exercicsed by those who porformed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will bg perpetualiy maintained by the Government in a
mannor befitting the last resting placé of our hexrocds.

Very truly yours,

1,¥. BEDINGIUNH,

.

[ ] ®
e jor, Q0.0
el T Assistant,
Record carde. -
A 22N RD
VoK e

25/560/3Y8
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293 Copeland, Ben H. 2nd Ind,

Hors. American G.R.S., Qell.Co, in E., 20 rue liolitor, faris,

France, INov.28,1925,
To: The Quartermaster General, Imunitions Build ing,

Washington, D.C.

l. 1In compliance with instructions i
herewith are G.R.S. Forms 114-A and 16-A @
remaing of this late soldier in Grave 23,
Cemetery.

n preceding indorsement, forwarded
overing permanent concentration of the
Row 43, Block H, lMeuse-Argonne American

R+ GeReS. Form 1-A covering this reburial forwarded this date by 2nd in-
dorsement on letter of this office dated June 19, 1925, subject: '"Recovery, "

(%]
reporting concentration of remains of Pvt. William G. Bower, Co.X, 305th Inf., \’\>
‘ R

3 ."
j =
\i 2 encls. i\“
encl.l-Form 114-A —F==
" f"'.v
| 3 4




HEADQUARTERS
AMER!CAN‘ GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING ' . OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION BERVICE,

293 © and. I I A
FiLe no293 _Copeland, Ben H. PARIS. FRANCE August 24, 1925,

<
Subject: Recovery. j

Tos The Quartermaster General, IMunitions Building, Washington, D.C.
i ] ¢
<
l, Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-A for the remring of Pvt.

Ben H. Copeland, 2234547, Co.B, 1l40th Inf., located by the Research personnel
of this office. :

A
2. No dental or burial information can be located here on this late ;f}
soldier and it is recommended any on file in Washington be compared with that "k;
shown on attached Form. A
)
.’.
d. Ko personal effects were found on the body. -
. e —’/
4, These remains are being held in the lieuse-Argonne mortuary rending ,4
receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of identification and
disposition.

.f“ve‘)‘.‘ A i;_-'f- <" b s
& encl., X R Chief.

M 293 A-C
Copeland, Ben, H. Pvt. 1st Ind.
War Dept., OQMG, Washington, D.C.,Oct.1,1925--To Chief, AGRS, QMC., in Earope..

1. Identification of the remains of the late Private Ben H. Copeland,
2224547, Co. B, 140th Inf., is confirmed by this office.

2. The body is to remain buried in France.
By order of The Quartermaster General®

L.W.Redington
Major,Q.MC.,"
Assistant,



lleuse-Argonr Cemetery, #1232 3

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Romagny-sgous~iionttaucon(ieuse ),
To be prepared in triplicate. : 4 DATE._Q_‘?f'_‘.’_'?_?_{__“_a_t.:’_'.b_gfi_gg_g_;-_-
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DfSINTERI‘:IENT ~ COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepe:ncy found upon exhum%xtion of body
1. Name COEIA_I\]D,,!_@@;;“_I_I_. ______________________ --*10. -Nemerr— S NASNEEC A SOy s ¢
SN RIReRAN =~ LR Nl o S et L i e
e ot Bl cnmgee ety PR e B i S
4. Ore._Go.B, 140%h mmf, . i T
5. D.D.  Sept. 27, 1918, 14. (a) DD e e

6. c.o. um— K/A

Isolated grave in field, north Bois de ilontrebean, : 2 .
Commune Exermont (Ardemnes). Map Foret d'Argonne,blSCl“epanCy found upon disinterment f
E~302,39, N-279,81,

(b) D,B. ___No discrepancies.

7. Grave No SOCh e e e 16. Grave No. SECrs i R

SR R ROt s Sty o HOWERE St LobSRlot s T Sl o BOWE =5 %5 7 e 1
T e . 1w Ho dlsorepancies.
lePComoterymemr . = o o T 19. Commune or town Wxemonk . .
R0. Dept. or County _Ardemmes 2l. Country Framge .

22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No. ===
S
. Lz rreey TF7 £z $ : |
R3. Disinterred (Date) August bth,198b, BY ﬁ%@@.ﬁ-é&@@.".!@ﬁlgﬁ-}f .................... g
——d

24. Inscription on grave marker: No grave markers

Helopt e s he Bl S d amt TN SEnTAlENOA Al TaERS B - - % S ol o
Bl e AR S L g T Opganizationg s Sa= B % 2 -0 0
9. Was identification disc found on grave MaGKOEP I e S o On body? Yes(?..
B _&1?:2?/&/?‘ ________________ i
SignatureAlED oMOGQURTNS Assistant

PREPABATI.ON

26, -What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
T0Bs read,"Ben H.Copeland USA", reverseside:"2224547", Lo effects.

Nature of buriaBUried 3 feet deep in 0D US uniform, no shoes.Buried in
*° sarie grave A8  CPI.IENess, §1d8 by sides

29. Any discrépancy noted upon examinagoigg of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
4 ]
OO RO OV Py s s ot o 2x- —-ov = ohsst o Reree o S E s o 2T P fomeie s

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date August 8th,1928y James licGourty.

31, Caslgt ‘sealied Dy o S v oo o James lcGourtys ..
’ [l
/5‘ Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) A'A/z/v_'»‘l’)w »(-A}"""“»’-‘ -------------------- !
J % ‘ Vi James licGourtys !
-;/ 7.3 {/ 1
A b?'/v<~/,_ :



SHIfMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) RoxgNo 0NBE00T — —Su. - & = W O
32. Designation of body: Y3 3 .
Name _GOPELAND, Ben Ho . Becr-ricaeian S eriai; No. 2224547 -~ . =
Ranl;-_"__f;*!,@_- ________________________ Organization C0eB, 140th Inf., - B e

33. Consigned to:

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Qecteber 24th,l92bm By James-licGourtye -

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. -

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_“_"74:Q§%zvt¥é;f??f;2%f ________ ST

36. Remarks . £ e N
37, Shipped'from point-oft Operatdon: = (Date). .~ -—u = = T e BT St N
San ¥ 3
To point of Concentration o oise < = * = 0 R O N R 2
(Name)

Conyoyer<-— smesta s S S e e Signature Shipping Officer 8 b

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Cencentration: Date . -~
By G:R+“S.-Representativel== S -5% St . S os . —an o owe e R

39. Shipped from RailheadsorsPoint ofif Concentration: Dater .t S S T TN T
To Permanent Cemetery N R oo bWy P35, o WP iy e T

(Name )

EONVOYOTamy— > = sidae T TR e TR Signature Shipping  Off oo St S e

40. Received: Date A S-S5 Sas il
41.. Reinterlel . st i oo e - DONOIMDOR -1 ASh NGRS -
42, #EfBlock "HY,
43, ' -three (43)s
G.R.S. Representative_‘_n_“_“;",;fifg_y “;;;;;;ff} _____

" W. B. sheild,
/ ¢ Caretakers.
L 3
b H -



G. R. S. F‘*orm; No. 16=A Maus: £gome Alde metﬂry #12320

PlaceR gme 206 gous Monifaveon (Heuse %
REPORT OF DISINTERNENT AND REBURIAL . o oeon (ol

1. "REMAINS OIQQ’_}_,LNQ, Bet-H, SERIAL NUMBER.... LR28BRT i
RANK Pyt ‘.,...()RGA;\‘IZAK'I‘ION ............................................. Gos- B 140%h Inf,
2. Disinterred (date): - g A From (give complete location) : < e .
7 Age 541925, 2 2 . Isolé gr. in field
_north Bols da Momtrobsau, OGomme Exermont (ird) Map Foret d'irgoms, Hast 302439
Ror¥h 279,61 : LBl Weed
By :Group........._ TR e e e Ul e Mo use-APgonag’ sa0tors
3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) : o :
d (date, (gtve complete focation) : graye 23,Block H,
November 17th,192b, Row 43;ljeuse~Argonne Ceme tery, #1232,
3 GRS casescasket,sheet &
By : GroupWsBsSheild, Caretaker, UnhGRS«QMCsin B., Naturcof rehurialdD Blanket.

4. Report as to nature of origindf burial and condition of I )y upon disinterment :

- s : . ' Buried & fact
-doep in OD Us wniform, 0o Bhogs . TFlesh entirely decomposad, skeleton dis =
-artionlateds puried in same grave as Bple Namess, side by sides

H. (@) klentification tags : Buried with body 2. ~fwo - -On grave marker ? &% Markers

T0B*3 read "Ben He Copaland, Uth. reverse sida 2224547",
(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

- =
e

6. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) ... . B iR L

(6) Weight (estimated) ... ... . . i8¢ lves
(¢) Hair—Color . nope -
Quantity St - do

A GBI SIS, e o do

(@) A O1PIAEE—COLOT e - i

g < Diagram represents the mouth wide open
[BYCAHTIES" - BN LS oo n s s el o

Q.l.,lill‘ltit,\'

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (cld scars, peculiarities,

or missingparts) ‘wovs visiblas

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

Tegth #17,18,81,52 SF

7. Disinterment ' w7 : ) i
supervised by /Qé/w/z,% )27 éﬁmm Lo APPLOVEd b2 rex (TN CREETS .

b2 s o e & j 2 2% 5 y
JhHigs e GOVRTY (ritle) JAMBS MG GOWRTY ..

8. Reburial et l’ﬂveat/igr:tw- -~ ghief Investisutde

supervised by . " = : NP PROMe e S5

“W. B. Sheild, 5,
Caretakers: (Title)



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. IB-AV

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side «of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be-used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case ne means of identitication
on hody. :

1. Show soldier’'s name, <0111z11 number, mnk andorﬂ'aniyatidn,an('l-lw wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as +o 1ocat10n lrom which tho body was disinterred
and the group and unit_which made (lmntormont

3. Give date and accurate mlormatlon as to location of reburial and the group and unit
whiche made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete.

4. State to what degree clocompoq'flon has prooro\\()d whether reeognitton is possible, and how the
body was criginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be 'as complete as
~ possible. — °

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with bhody and 'on grave marker
by reporting *“ Yes” or ¢ No .

(b) State whether or not body appears to .have been a hospital case. Were any. identifying
articles found in ot on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

. Give all information as to body description and -dental chart as noarl\ correctly as the
Cﬂndltlon of the hody will allow. Ttems (e) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very. complete The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be acecounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart:
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are !arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH ... All teeth missing through plewoux
extraction (not those Ilactmed or
displaced by recent wounds) should
Dbe seratched out, thus :

(2] _TOOTH MISSING

)

CROWNED TEETH .. Block in solid the crown of tnoth(hbpl PORCELAIN CROWN
“gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thus : -

GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGESWORK .. e Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD BRIDGE

' gold bridge, goldand  pore elain bridge)

=y thus - N .
- SAtEe. nnie,

FILLING Dray filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLIN

S‘ (aﬂble (block in and label gold, GOLD GIELING
R mlvm cement), thus :
=N —CAVITY DECAYE.D
) DECAYED ‘DECAYED
TARIES (CAVITIES).............Outline location and size ol cavity, //

shade in thus:

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ** clasp ™

7. Show name of person supervising the dl\lllt rment and the name and iitls of the person
a})pl’()VID” same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial afid the name and title of the person -approving
same.



393 Copeland, Bem He 2nd Ind.

. . Hgrs. American GeReSey QeiaCe, in Hsy 20 yue Yolitor, Paris, Irance, Nov.28,1928.
;‘ © Tos The (martermaster Gemeral, Wumitions building, Vashington, DsCe

j e in couplisnve with Imstructions in preceding imdorsement, forvmded
. horewilh are Gelede Forme 1ld-A and 16«4 covering permanent concontration of the
remains of this late soldler im Urave 23, Pow 43, Bloek H, bm-uam Amrlm

Compterys

2 GaReS. Form imi covering this reburial forwarded this date by 20d ine
dorsoment on leiter of tals offlce dated Jume 19, 1926, subjests "Reaovery,”
reporting concentration of vemmins of Pvi. Willlam Ge Bower, Co.K, 305%h Iaf,

Ume Vs bmith,

Lieut.Cols .Q.H.Oorpa ’

' - 2 emels.

¢ endledeFumm ilded
: Sl s 850t s dGmde




!
|

k
res QM 33 A-C =t
| Copeland, Ben, H. Pvt. Oct. 1, 1925,

A

ur; ,0 ‘- COpahud. 2 Y ;'a ¥
Route 1, ' l,
Garner; Yexas. \aaa)

Dear Sire

The Quartermaster General is plomsed to inform you that the search
for the grave of your son, the late Private Ren H. Copeland, Company B, 140th
Infantry, aas been successful. The remains were recoversd from an isolated
grave in the Commmne of Exermont, Ardennes, France, and are now in 'the
mortuary in the Mense-Argonne American Cematery, Romagne-sous-Mont fancon,
Department of Meuse, France, awaiting final burial in this cemetery. -

This American military cemetery is one of those to be maintained by
ths United States for all time in Pwrops. Here repose the bodies of thousands
of your son's comrades, ani you may be assured that his grave will be properly
and tenderly cared for.

Upon receipt of a report from Kurope regarding the permanent grave
location, you will be advised.

,,;»’gﬂl' 3 g
/41\.\ o Vary truly yours,

L.W.REDINGTON,
Major, Q.M.C.,

A

T

LN %
Assistant. 5WS ((L\ ]
WoR £
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/ Copeland, Ben, ¥. Pvs. 1st Ind.

- ngton, D.C., Oot. 1, 1988--T¢ Chief, AGRS, QMC., in Farope.
1. Identification o

£ the remains of the late Private Ben H. Copela
- 2224547, Co. B, 14%h Inf., is confirmed by this office. 'po .

Aaatatant.

2. The body is %o remain burled in France. é'gs ‘
By order of The Cuartermmster Oeneral: e R
Noted by Statistical Clerk. -
’ L.'G
Date ,--.\_0, ,\ \9’5/ 61% R‘&ﬁien'
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295 Copeland, Sem He August, 24, 1935‘ %

1. W horewith 1s GR.S5, Porm lé=A for tho remins of Py,
Ben H. Copelsnd, 2324547, Co.B, 140tk Inf., looated by the mw«a personnel
of this office. .

2. o densal u- ‘burial informatiom can be lucated here on this lase
soldier and it is resommemied amy on £ile in Vashington be compared with that.
shown on astached Form.

3« e pu-nul effoots were found on the My

-

4. These renmains are beliug ueld in mmm-nrapmmﬂmmwn&
reseint of avm fma your- 9ffice as to confirmation of lontification wnd

Wme Ds Gmith,
Lieut. 0016'3..1&001'9. ®
Ghint,




9/29425
1iss Nicholson.
Copeland, Bem He
o éisposition card located. advise
Europe of confirmation and dispositione.

Dispose of effects in usual wWayae.




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA.

File 108817
le¢ Location Index Card

COPELAND B H. : 2224547
(a} Name=--——n22222070 0 e byt mmvere LT T i el S
: TYPyg— = e
{b] Rank64§!£=1-~w ----- ————— Organizationlggi#g _E?ZEE_EE{: -----
(0} SE—— ——
A
(c) Date of Death--—g-z-?--lg ~~~~~~~ (d)Cause of Death—--..]f(. _______ L

Il.Registration Card

(a)Grave Il%‘iw------—Rov ---------- PlObm—mmm e 580 a—ymemmmmBLOGK e =

EE;Merg Address T.W. Copedand (Father} Route #1, Garner, Texas,
’ —————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

Db e L K S ——
!
T vt 5 S ot i T B e S e S S ) B S ---—-—--a-—.u———--—_—-——-_—-——-———-————————-——-‘——-——

11l A.G.O. DISPOSITION CARD:

(a) Na:ne:dld-/lbﬁ_fﬁi‘:fzf..-%ﬁ &ai‘si.. ! ...C.M o ho e el g e e

(O] A i e o s e e e e e
¢

{HRenmaing 10 Do DYOUEBL 50 WSt Pt cm o e st s et e et PP
(e} To be interred in National gemetony in Ny Sle ot ceanmar ot s & 0 - T en e
(£) Shipping instauctions UPON ATTIVAL AN UeSie o e oo e s e eeeos e
T A S T, D o D U, S S, G S B e, et S Sy S S S . s o e o, e S P g PO St S T S S S et S e ot S et St T e B D T P e ) g ) . o g
(g} Disposition instructions if not BrOUghE” 0| UaSlem—~rmm e e e o e
IV. GeReS. Files ,Correspondence-shows as follows--—---; ————————————————————— -
—————————————————— R S G S0 et bt e St GG S Bt B P e et S Y e ), S S g, S o, S B g B b by et gl 50 e

maminer‘s Initials----ﬁ-‘-g—---—Date--- f/- ----- m—

Morgue 1232 oAty =

GO T wovesrsirmarsimmsm o s ww Commotory Hoss—seBoc-sLi e Sheet iloe

25/130/7%



Ve Final Action:

e
_______--_-~~_~-________-_~_-__________-___-________________—~___________~
:
________--_-—--_--_---_-_---_____-____-__~~_-______-______-___-___~______*
q J AR . 1
VI ' REIIARKS
""---1~““—-~-—-—--‘—f-—~~--~-—~~“——~~*~-~-------—4—4———-—---—‘-"—~--~~--
___--_u_-~_____—____-_____-_--_______—-_~_______n________~~____-________

———_—_—————-———-._——-—_.———.——.--.—.._.—_———————a—————-—-——_—.-.--—-,..—_—--——-.---.-—-.

25/180/ 375



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA,.

File 108817
ls Location Index Card

VOPL.L NDgy Ben H, 2224547
(a} NaJﬂe ““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ ot Sel‘.K @ T e et e e
PVt Co. B, 140th . e
{b] Rank&-J[E-L-—~-—~-~~-~—-~Organization -------------- Egi ______
: : 9-27-18 A LECECTE s o
(e} Date of Death~--—-Z—--< - -_-_;—--—---(d)0ause of Death—-—lf’i ________ :

Iz.Ragistration Card
jiorgue IR32

(a)Grave Kb.*4-_~_~-~Row __________ 2G0T e S B SR o LA E
EE%Emerg Address Tells boye&and‘(rrther), Route #1, Garner, Texase
WBAAO D OF Sm m tmm e e e  C2  5 m I
oo e = e B e B e S e e = St S e ok ol
I1le A<G.O. DISPOSITION CARD:
(8) Wamem—mm—mom e et TR ) S SO e i
(c) Address-- _________________________________________________________ e hai vt
(d) Bemains to be brought t0 UeSePmmmmmmam Ee T i PO RS SRRt s e A
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in UeSe 8t m——cecmmmmccame—oe e
(£} shipping Instructions wpon Arrival In UeTem—mamom e o s s
(g) Disposition instructions if not DTOUZHE 00 UeSior—rr e e pmnte i = S
IV. GeReS. Files ,Correspondence-shows 2s fOllOWS-—mmmmmm e oo m e
T — — G P, GG — S P — ——0 DD G R . P ] W T . -, B0 (e P G " O W Y et S S e R e e S G W St v o W S Sy S " — - — - —
_____________________________________________________________ ST
Examinerts Initigls—we—mmmmra——meeDaifmm———mmmm e
M 346
Morgue 1232 R
COULTRY = m e e mmmmwe Cemetery Hog=—~—mm——=———————— Sheet 1o

25/130/7%s



Ve Final Action:

99,8 0 s e e e e e e e e

_——--....—--.._—_-....._-...._—.--—

T e e e e o et

Vie ' REIIARKS

————-——-——-————-———-————.——————_————-.-—--———-—-—_————-—

T S 0t it e o e St St e g o e S g g e et
_,_.__._._..._._.___.._——————-——-————-—-.-——--.-...——._.-—_—-.-.-—-.————_——————n--..-...._..__-._-.-_—_
—_——_———n———————-—-—-—-——.——..——..—.—.—-——.-————.--.—-..——-—--—-——.._—.———-——————--——-.—

25/150/ 775
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G,R.S.FORM ;135 FILE No, . 108817
IDEUTIFICATION OFINION OPINION

CASE OF Copeland, Ben Hs...2224547..PVt Cas.B, .140.IRf..-...ka-Gu o7-18

DENTAL CHART

Date of Enlistment 1l Report on Disinterment
A.G,0. Emergency Address
Missing | Dental Workl Deutal Work Missing B,D, Dental Work |__Miss A,D.
R i e e o e e L e S e S ey e o P AL
....r.)'.o.r!‘?.. T R o Y DR PN O I et =t S= o = TN P o ........n.o.:n.e- ...... L HVETE---rmmememme b
Ueoliame. = il et T e e R e e Mot or e s s e b Btas BN - TSI AR
O s D et S B e B o s e e p ol O RSt S o
G——--—
Iyl R e S ot s W Il BECR B ey 0, 1o r L POC i B e G W e e . e SR S
R EETETPEEPE! | PEREN PP RRPEEERE Al LB e iR e ] e o e
R B o E L e R SR A LG i B T e T e S R e e e
S 30 31, 32 sil flg.
,_QO_.__[ _________ e e e e e el Ml S e i

A,G,0, Beport E!A Report Report on Disinterment
Height= .. 5! - G e e SR L S e Tl P 6% PR R e T
Wer gl - ¢ = a8alibge s el e i el desi s Sl BURI DO setteye
IEEhlic SRS e O ot A i R e R ] S e e M T e R e Ly e
BEractures _...... S S0es S R e o e W, o P e\l R T S B o S T e O

IDENTIFICATICON TAGS
\/ Found on Body Found on Cross

Yes, tew ;"Ben H. Copeland, USAY.............. i

_______ reverse side reads. ! 2324547n. ... ... Z B MO mARKeYSIE Ay AR, - o0 g Tt

OTHER IDENTIFIYING MARKS
Found on Body
R s o AR s o NOME, . o s e e g e iy e
ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Bady in this Grave concentrated from Cmme.of. Exermont. B»302+.39. .. Nv279.681 --ovvciemnaaannn.
This man reported buried originally .the. 35th Diwvision -wes-in- this-wicinity--at -time-

A

Organizations of other men buried around ciiginal location ,of wopeland's.death... ...
A;."."'“chrest

e Investigator
e
Concur; S
= @, PALs” APPROVED: 7—" ZE
I | O SISTA

22 /283 /1ML



Form 8 W-4

WAR DEPARTIENT :
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERIASTER GENZRAL
WASHINGTON

Date Z//Z/Z S

SUBJECT: Information required for Cemeterial Division.

2O3 The Adjutant General of the Army, World War Division, Washington, D.C.

de

De

Ce

ds

Ce

fe

gﬁ%&é/,«/ / /"/%/\/ﬂ@l,rZ(a/ le Date of discharge

l. It is requested t}yhe items checked below be completed:

Surname_%w g. Date of death ,{é/#f =2 7 e
Christian name /3/€AA— L7)/ /h Authority Mﬂ(/ﬁ/ —
Serial number _Z Tk (,é S 4(/7 l/l. Cause of death 7[{/%;/% o«&jm

Organization @o /3 /Y0 2‘,7( je Place of death g &7
t/
Rank /044/7( : —_—

ke Place of burial o

s

Emergency Address_,

ODY DESCRIPTION

as Date of enlistmen i =2/ /7/7 d» Height j ,Z% A ’j/r/z/./\.béo
a / L ¥

be Age at enlistment 2 3 9?%,,7/,%4_0. Weight* / 3?%2 =
; = y, ,
Cs Golor of hair ,%m,uv/» ; / fo Fractures or breaks 2oL .

TNTAL CHARTS

PA(amp . MG T06al Board — -, Wmﬁ :

Ble 69504 52 1A ] 24384 6Li6:7 8 8776 (5 403y SRl SIE 2R A n 5REL S
Upper right Upper left ; Upper right Upper lefs
87654321 1254%78 B 6543 20l 2545678
Lower rlght Lower Yeft Lower right Lower lefs

bt 1500
25/446/EYS i MEP 18 1925 f‘ WI/W M Tk p-xujutc.z.l(u eral,

Fﬂd""““ =
For The Quartermaster General; TRobert C. Davis,

A% *‘»‘m RLD /rf’* DIV. | F O 1 1G°
(S Yoo ] C)I’ ¢ iy £ | 1"./‘/),?

e - !






G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A

'REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Meus rgomme im,Cematery #1232,
PlacBomegue sous Montfaucon (lisuse)e

Date..August 8,1926¢ .
. REMAINS OF..... COPRIAND, Ben H, P SERIAL NUMBER ... 2224547
RANK ... L IER s o ORGANIZATION ... .o 00e B 140th Infy .. ..~
2. Disinterred (date): Auge 5,1925, IFrom (give complete location) : Isol, gr. in field
north Bols de Montrebeaun, Comme Exermont (Ard) Map Foret dtArgomne, Bast 302,39
By GO A o O S T e e - e LT . Meuse-Argomng sectors
3. Reburied (date) : ‘ - In(give C()li‘lplct() location) :
By = QrOD e Sl - Sy ity SReS LR Nature of reburial
% Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of hody upon disinterment : Bwried 3 feat
deep in OD US uniform, no skboes, Flssh entirely decomposed, skeleton dls -
‘articulateds buried in same grave as Bple Mamesd, side by sides
5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body 2. twWo ' On grave marker ? B0 s markers .
TOB!S read "Ben Hs Copasland, USh. reverse side 2224547, :
(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks
, o = ’
AR T e S S
{

5. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identilving items ?
. "
(@) Height (actual measurement) ... 8% 7%

' ; 150 lbsoe
(b) Weight (estimated) ..

(6 SRR QOTOrE o e e i . MODE -
| Quantity L

Characteristics oo Q0

(d) Hair on face—Color ... Q0
BOCaO e e e 80
= QG e , do
(¢) Permanent i‘nm*ks on hody (old scars, peculiaritics,
ormissing parts)........nong visibles
99 923 24 25 26 27
; 5 e . - ShEos
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time ol casualty) Teath i 9 Sy e
‘ YI #19, cave 30 MBDe
Fight "scapula-ghavterads “ 20 ) 59\ :
7. Disinterment

supervised hy jW/ﬂ? G\ﬁ 2 i
s : JAMES MC GOURTY |
Cnisf Investigatore

8. Reburial
Superwsed hve. . i =x, Approved :

(Title)

3 ) -~
e rm P2 ST ) b
Appmyﬂ/... e mS 116 GORDY /
' (Title) Chlef Invastigatare




INSTRUBTIUNS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R.-S. FORM NO. 18-A

Enter mformatmn as noted helow, on reverse side of sheet ‘in the corresponding numbered
« space. This form ,is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S- Form 1-a, reporting

reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody.,

w
?

L Qho“ \Oldlel‘ s name, serial number,rank au(lorf‘am/atlon,nml])\ W ohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the hodyve was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment. \

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial w a\ made—in casket, wooden ])0\ ete.

. State to what degree decomposition has pron ressed, whether r'om“mtlon 1S })0\\1])1<',‘111(l how the
hod\ was eriginally bumed—m a casket, box, burlap, ete. lln\ statement should be as complete as
pm\lblo

9 (a) State wheth_er' identification tags were found buried witl body and on grave marker
b\' reporting < Yes” or ‘“No . :

~ (b Staté whether or not body appears to have heen-a hospital case. Were any -identilying
articles found in er on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order réceipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be ot use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. :

6 Give all information as to body deqcmptlon and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the hody will allow. Ttems (¢) and (/) undér the®body description are very lm])OItdllt
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important :and should be filled in
with great eare. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle lino in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are larranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (toal ing teeth), hicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (prmmpal chewing*teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those® Fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

GOLD FILLING

CROWNED TEETH ... .. . . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWN\E, PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thus :

GOLDANDPORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK ... ..........Blockin solidthe crown of tooth (label YV

: gold bridge.goldand porcelain bridge) : -.." Vi
thus :
: : SILVER FILLING . GOLD FILLING

FILLINGS Draxws filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

possible (block in and label gold,
silver, cement), thus :

DECAYED
DECAY ED

—CAVITY
DECAYED

]

CARIES (CAVITIES)..... ... Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘¢ clasp 7

o

X 2

7. Show name of person supervising the dlsmtcrment and the name and itl: of the person
approving same. -

8. Show name of person-supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
samne.




WAR DEPARTMENT %
0ffice of the Quartermastesf Paneral of the Army
Wmshlnguon \ '

s

W\ i .t
*gii Npate October 27-21
\ N, %

G.R¢S.Form 8-W~A
Information requested of A.G,O,

File No, 108817 Registration,
From:

To:

Subject: Information reqqued for G.R. Sk

i It is requested that the
»conflrmatlon of all information shown,
W”Surname Copeland ()/q
b, Christian name Ben H. Ok
¢, Serial Number 2224547 (/<
d, Organization Co. B, 140th Inf,
e, Renk Pvt. C 6%

BODY DESCRIPTION ;
(See page #2 of the Serv1ce Record)

a., Age of enlistment
b, Color of eyes

¢, Color of.hair

d, Height

e, Weight

f, Permanent marks and
physical defects at

items checked qgicwrbetcomplgted.

- %
W @
AA .
A4

i
A

-
N,

\
N,

\\

The Quartermaster General, U. S, Army, (Cemeterial Divisidn)

The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N W.,Washingtbn, D,.C.,

o

Fog

Request

“; i : : : 3
W el b =

f, Date of deafﬁ*‘ungf'le‘(“&‘

g,“Cause of death 7}

h. Authority (C.0 #)CC 570

i, b’Emergency address‘T‘

j.:’Relationship

O LY
S ATANNAN ]

DENTAL CHARTS
(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

8, Strlke out teeth missing

87565 54 =3 l 23456T1T7SE8
upper right : upper left

8765432112345¢678
lower right lower left

enlistment (0ld fractures ‘or breaks)

H, L. ROGERS, :
Quartermaster General, U,S,A,

CEMETERY NO:

f/’?;,:_\

SHEET NO: (). . ONNER |
TYPED BY; ¢! <w. ., lst. 1eut Q Mﬂgfr Div., A. G. Ou' 4
S/3310/LML 2 | 2
WA =0 7



ADDRESS REPLY T0

DIRECTOR OF PURGHASE
Mxmmons BU;LDI'r{c

N

No:
From:

Tots

Suibiiectis i

T o

(g7 )‘
L

H '

~e 0y

WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
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© G.R.S. Form Noa. 112,
ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY G ey
& J y’ y y Y
: AR DDPARTVENT //Czﬁvg/ )/ / "
: GRAVES FEGISTRIATION SERVICE i st
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUACHASE & STORAGE g
: “WASHINGTON >

i!”‘ ; i =

= i) :
ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY // — = 7“

Circumstances of Death Liberty Bonds
(Par. #2, Bul. 10~C-W) _ (G\R.S. Form 111)
¢
Flowers, Flags, ctc, War Risk Insurance
(Par. #6, Bul, 10-C-W) (G.,R+S. Form 111)
Monument Photographs
(Far. #8, bul. 10=C-W) ‘ (Par, ;/11, Bul, 10-C-W)
_Discrepancies in Inscription Fermanent Burial In

(Par., #9, Bul. 10-C-W) _
(a) France (G.R.S. Form 106)

Personal Effects : (b) Other Countrics
(G.R.S. Form 111)

Return of Bodies From

Accrued Pay
(GuR.Ss Form 111) - (&) EFronce (G.R,5. Form 106)
(Par. #12, Bul. 10~C-W)
(v) Other countries
Maintenance
(Par. #7, Bul. 10-C-W)

Remarks: \/ (L,

gy (~ gl
NOTE: In addition to information furnished on Nos. 1, 6, 1l;and 12, G.R.S.
' Form 10i-A (Information Blank), supply data on the following:

y / v &z
Nos, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15.

Analysis Clerk,
N5-3579-NJH,



0ffice of the Qwumam Gennnl.
“&ﬁinatm Ds Ce lovember ae, 1919. To-
vxrmm, Washington, D, Cs

Wuumamemam Calbe,
1918, M m locotion reglutered. ’ _—

of the Quartermaster Generals

cmmmqa wancn
Chief, Mo‘ ° : im Service.
Bys :
. cmmsa .n WONNE | |
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mwms ﬁogxmm Service.
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SYNQPSIS 5 §
b

.,. ‘,l’ -
5 # ey 5, 1919

By

) | G
2 & o il
i L B,

Gentlemen: - W e

Please send me all information :at hand’ concerning
my son Private Ben H. Copeland, 72224547, Company B, 140th Infantry
35th -Division. ' :

. Please push inquiry, and let us hear, for
we are anxious and grieved .
£ :

His father.

Te We Copeland
R.I. Gmpner, Texas,

201 A.G.0., (Copeland, Ben H.) CD 1st Ind.
Vlar Department, lay 24, 1919.

To the Commanding General, American Expeditionary Force, for inves-
tigation in connection with the opinicn of the Judge Advocate General
of April 4, 1919. on presumption of death and letter from this office
of March 6, 1919, CC 489-31, Subparagraph 129-6 missing in action since
September 27, 1018, 3

By order of the Secretary of War,

P. C. Harris
The Adjutant General,



T M ————

.

& = . v,_.- — S

4‘/,./-<1_

AsGs 201 (Copeland, Ben 5] 6,1

By R8s 3929, |/ [ Fm
; B 2N &

Froms The Adjutant (emernl,
Tor ‘!.’m Commanding General, Americen Expeditionary Poroes

ls For investigetion in cormection with the opinion
of the Judge Advocate Gemeral of Avril 4, 1918, on preswption
of death and letter from this office of March 6, 1919. Reported
in 0,04 48931-129+6 "Reported missing in setion in Cs0s 326 emd
mresent for duty in subperegraph 218 0.G, 428, is now reported

83 s81ll missing in sction on September 27, 1918, status in

CsCs 426 erronsously reported by Division Jamery B, 1919,"

By order of the Secretary of Van

1 {4 3L - Ad jutant General, .
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G.R.S. Form No. 101-A (Informetion Blankgﬂw B gy File Numver / of£17
k;hﬂ Ry

;ﬁ;@g 2
EOBE B
TO; - . REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S. ~ = . Date  Sept.13, 1919
1 @ ) ©
FROM; - INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (Vﬁ below regarding the following soldier:

e e Serial Number 2224547
Pvt. 7
RANK : ORGANIZATION Co.B, l4th, Inf
} L8 QUESTION ' e
1., Do particulars of soldier: given e s —
'| - above agree with Records? No record {) O%
¢ A}

24 Date of Death.

e
b
3 Cause and place of death. 02/ f? =

4,] Number of Casualty ~Cablegram.
| 5{ Date buried.

6. Grave Locaticn.

(a) Complete record required. .

(b) Nzme of Cemetery or Com- y T CL/
mune only required. 3 S férbg&bamxbazéi ‘ f

(c) Note reinterments. =0 v ) /)

Z{c ad }A e oLl ovas
‘ . =

\ pforrosoliom =
8., Confirmed by G.R.S5.7 /

7. Who reported burial?

| 9. Report as to Grave Marker.

{ | 10. Identification Tags:
} { ; (a) Buried with body?
| (b) Attached to grave marker?

11.! Complete Emergency Address!
| 12, Has above been notified?
(Give date)

13 Report the exact position of

your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

14, What is the Photograph No.!

| 15 Inquiry made by?
|
|
i Released by Information Control
Dept.
Directory
! Cards 5 x 8 . . 5
:'_‘!:—Cards 4 x 6 ():a,’z‘ /C ) (Vg ,‘:1",-/.'_“1\,7.»!0 éc
N.B, All Proper names to be R - !
1 typewritten, or printed in
! ~ PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS, Oy A
4 e
\"\
% AH
‘ nS-2886/0h 1
b T g R P S g — o };
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